Inorg. Chem. 1986,
by the absence of puckering in the tetracobalt plane.
Isotopic Enrichment of Tetracobalt Clusters. I3CO Enrichment of
C O , ( C O ) , ~ ( P P ~ ) ~ .  Direct reaction of I3CO with C O ~ ( C O ) ~ ~ ( P P ~ ) ,  in
benzene at temperatures up to 50 "C afforded the I3CO-enriched cluster
to only a small extent (-5%). Similar results were obtained using
photochemical procedures. The synthesis of "CO-enriched CO,(CO)~,,-
(PPh)2 was accomplished from Co,(CO),, as the starting material in the

no close intermolecular contacts between the cation and HC(S-
OzCF3)z- anion. Figure 3 shows an ORTEP drawing of the
(Ph3P)zRuH(CO)(CH3CN)z+ cation and the numbering system
used in its description. Selected bond distances and angles are
given in Table 111, and atomic coordinates and anisotropic thermal
parameters are found in Table IV and as supplementary material.
The ruthenium atom lies at the center of an approximately oc-
tahedral array of ligands. The hydride atom was located, and
its positional parameters were refined. Distortions from idealized
geometry are apparent in that the triphenylphosphine groups are
tipped so that the Pl-Ru-P2 angle is 170.42 (6)O. The N2-Ru-C
angle is 97.8 (2)O, and all cis angles involving the hydride are less
than 90°, so slight movement of the large organic ligands toward
the position occupied by the smaller hydride is evident. Both Ru-P
Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 25, No. 9, 1986 1349
Figure 2. ORTEP drawing of the molecular structure of the cation,
[(Ph3P)4R~2(p-H)2(p-CF3S02)(C0)2]+, of 3. Ellipsoids are drawn with
35% probability boundaries.
separations are the same within experimental error, and d(Ru-P),,
is 2.369 (2) A. The Ru-H and Ru-CO distances are 1.32 (6)
and 1.824 (7) A, respectively, and the H-Ru-C angle is 87 (2)O.
The geometry of the two acetonitrile ligands is essentially the
same with d(C-N),, = 1.129 (7) A, d(C-C),, = 1.484 (8) A, and
L(C-N-Ru),, = 177.0 (6)O. A striking feature is the marked
inequivalence of the ruthenium-nitrogen distances: Ru-N 1, in-
volving the acetonitrile molecule trans to the carbonyl group, is
2.108 ( 5 )  A while Ru-N2, involving the acetonitrile ligand trans
to hydride, is 2.163 ( 5 )  A. This difference in Ru-N bond lengths
corresponds to a structural trans effect that is reflected in the
greater kinetic lability of one of the coordinated acetonitrile ligands
toward displacement by CD3CN (vide supra).
Experimental Section
NMR spectra were recorded on a 4.7T Varian XL-200 instrument;
chemical shifts are expressed with respect to internal (CH,),Si ( 'H  and
Table IV. Positional Parameters and Their Estimated Standard Deviations for [(Ph3P)2RuH(CO)(CH3CN)2]HC(S02CF3)2 (6)"
atom X Y 2 B,  A2 atom X Y z B. A2
Ru
SI
s 2
PI
P2
F1
F2
F3
F4
F5
F6
0
0 1
0 2
0 3
0 4
N1
N2
C
H
c 1
C I A
C l B
C l C
C1D
C I E
C I F
c 2
C2A
C2B
c 2 c
C2D
0.48053 (5)
0.0759 (2)
0.4744 (2)
0.5072 (1)
0.0409 (7)